

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS ARLEY MUNERA-GOMEZ,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MURAT ERKAN
ERKAN AND
ASSOCIATES, LLC
300 High Street
Andover, MA 01810

CHAUNCEY WOOD
WOOD AND
NATHANSON, LLP
55 Union Street
Fourth Floor
Boston, MA 02108

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

November 3, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	5
I. Mr. Munera is charged with drug offenses and raises an entrapment defense, but the Government refuses to provide his key witness with use immunity.	5
II. Expressly disagreeing with the Ninth Circuit, the First Circuit holds that, absent bad faith, only the Government, not Mr. Munera, can invoke use immunity for its witnesses.	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The courts of appeals are divided on how to determine when the Government's denial of use immunity violates the Constitution.	11
II. The decision below is wrong.....	20
III. This Court should grant certiorari on this important, recurring issue and resolve a worsening split.....	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the First Circuit, dated June 7, 2023	1a

APPENDIX B: Pretrial conference transcript
of the District of Massachusetts,
dated August 29, 2022..... 25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 49 F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir. 1931)	21, 30
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	26
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 684 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1996) (en banc)	26, 27
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Brewer</i> , 472 Mass. 307 (2015).....	34
<i>In re Daley</i> , 549 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	20
<i>Diggs v. Owens</i> , 833 F.2d 439 (3d Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>In re Dillon</i> , 7 F. Cas. 710 (N.D. Cal. 1854).....	20, 21
<i>Dixon v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 394 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	29

<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	29
<i>Earl v. United States</i> , 361 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	14, 28, 30
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Smith</i> , 615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Williams)</i> , 995 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987)	29
<i>Hunter v. California</i> , 498 U.S. 887 (1990)	32
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	20, 24, 25, 32
<i>People v. Hull</i> , 31 Cal. App. 5th 1003 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	34
<i>People v. Masters</i> , 365 P.3d 861 (Cal. 2016)	34
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , No. A163873, 2023 WL 2365305 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2023)	34
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983)	30

<i>Samia v. United States,</i> 599 U.S. 635 (2023)	26
<i>State v. Bland,</i> No. 2 CA-CR 2014-0065, 2015 WL 802860 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2015).....	34
<i>United States v. Abbas,</i> 74 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Allebban,</i> 578 F. App'x 492 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Baca,</i> 447 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D.N.M. 2020)	33
<i>United States v. Bianco,</i> 534 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Blanche,</i> 149 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Burr,</i> 25 F. Cas. 30 (Cir. Ct. D. Va. 1807).....	5, 22, 24, 25, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Capozzi,</i> 883 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Croft,</i> 124 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Dalton,</i> 918 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2019)	17

<i>United States v. Ebbers,</i> 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Foster,</i> 701 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Hager,</i> 879 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2018)	19, 33
<i>United States v. Herman,</i> 589 F.2d 1191 (3d Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>United States v. Lenz,</i> 616 F.2d 960 (6th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>United States v. Meda,</i> 812 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Merrill,</i> 685 F.3d 1002 (11th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976).....	15, 34
<i>United States v. Moussaoui,</i> 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Pennell,</i> 737 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Quinn,</i> 728 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	16, 17, 28, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Reid,</i> 53 U.S. 361 (1851)	21

<i>United States v. Stewart,</i> 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Straub,</i> 538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 728 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1984)	15, 32
<i>United States v. Thevis,</i> 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982)	28, 33
<i>United States v. Turkish,</i> 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11, 15, 25, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Utsick,</i> No. 10-cr-20242, 2016 WL 3141751 (S.D. Fla. June 2, 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal,</i> 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Wilkes,</i> 662 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Wilkes,</i> 744 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Yates,</i> 524 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Washington v. Texas,</i> 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	4, 11, 20, 23, 24, 27, 31
<i>Webb v. Texas,</i> 409 U.S. 95 (1972) (per curiam).....	22, 23

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 3, 10
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 3, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 6003.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 6003(a)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	22

Other Authorities:

N.J. Const. art. xvi (1776)	21
Pa. Charter art. V (1701).....	21
<i>Process</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	24
